Minnesota law.
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the regular annual session in April preceding the general election,
shall appoint threo capable and discreet persons possessing the quali-
fications of electors, to act as judges of elections at the several pre-
cincts within their respective counties; ami they shall, from time to
time, fill any vacancies that may occur in the office uf judges of elec-
tion at any election precinct within their counties.

SEC. 23. It shall bo the duty of the board of commissioners of the
several counties, at their said meeting in April in each and every
year* to establish precincts at such points in their respective counties
as will be most convenient for the population; and they shall create
new precincts from time to time, as the increase «f the population
may require; and whenever they shall be petitioned by the legal vo-
ters residing more than ten miles from an election precinct, for the
establishment of a precinct in their vicinity, it shall be the duty of the
board of commissioners to establish such precinct and appoint the
judges of election : Prodded, That no precinct shall be established
within twenty days of any general, or ten days of any special elec-
tion.

SEC. 24. The said board of commissioners shall, in the month of
April in each year, publish, in some newspaper printed in the county,
if there be one, and if not, by putting up notices in at least threo pub-
lie places within their county, a complete list of all the election pre-
cincts in then- respective counties, and the names of the several judges
of election in the several precincts.

SEC. 25. The board of commissioners, at their session in July in
each year, shall receive and inspect the assessment roll returned by
the assessors, and if it be found correct, it shall be accepted by the
board in writing, signed by the chairman, and attested by the clerk,
and cause the same to be filed in the oflicc of register of deeds, where
it shall remain as a matter of record, and shall be a guide for future
assessors, so far as the same shall remain correct.

Size. 26. The board of commissioners, at their session in July of
each year, shall determine the rates of taxation upon the several sub-
jects allowed to be taxed for county revenue, and cuter such determi-
nation on record, and cause their clerk to calculate and carry out the
amount of taxes opposite the specified property, one copy of which to
be furnished the treasurer, and one copy with a precept to be deliver-
ed to the collector.

SEC. 27. So much of the laws now in force as contravene the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed.

AFPHOVED the twenty-seventh day of October, one thousand eight
hundred and forty-nine.
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CHAP. XX.—An Act concerning Courts of Record.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Min-
nesota, That the supreme court of this Territory shall have and exer-
cise an appellate jurisdiction only, which shall extend to all matters
of appeal, error, or complaint, from the decisions, judgment, and de-
cree of any of the district courts in all matters, whether at law or in
equity.

Szc. Z. That the supreme court shall hare power to issue writs of
quo warranto, mandamus, proccdcndo, prohibition, error, supersc-
deas, scire facias, injunction, certiorari, and all other manner of pro-
cess, which shall or may be necessary for the full and perfect admin-
istration of right and justice throughout the Territory ; hut no writ of
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SEC. 3. Tlie said court shall be vested vvitli full power and au-
liiority to enforce the execution of any of its judgments, orders, or de-
crees, tuitl to insure a proper exercise of its jurisdiction as the su-
preme judicial tribunal of this Territory.

Sice. 4. Any one of the judges of the said court shall have power,
in vacation, to issue any uf tin* processes allowed in the second sec-
tion of tins act.

SKI'. 5. The said court shall ho held at the seat, of government of
the Territory on the- second Monday of January, in tlie year of our
Lord one thousand eight hundred und fifty, and at the saine place oh
the first .Monday of July of every year thereafter ; and each term
thereof shall continue one week, unless otherwise determined by the
court; and the judges of the said court shall have power, at any
time, to order a special term Hioreof.

Si;r. G. That if any two of the judges shall not attend on the first
day of the term, tlie clerk shall enter such fact of record, and the
judge present shall have power to adjourn the said court to the next,
or tin.1 next succeeding day, and so on from day to day for six days,
if a quorum do not appear, ut the end of whieh period all matters
pending in said court shall stand continued till the next regular or
special term, as the easy niiiy be.

Si;r. 7. If neither of the judges of said court appear, the clerk
shill adjourn the court from day to day, as provided in the above
section.

iSiic, 0. All decisions of tlie said court shall be made in writing,
and be filed by tho clerk with the other papers in the cause; and the
said court shall appoint some person learned in the law to report the
doiiigm of said court in any case decided, which reports shall be pub-
lished from time to time us llii> court shall direct.

Si-x:. i). The judges of the said court shall have power to make
and record such rules and regulations respecting the conducting of
business in ihc t>aid court us they may think proper, not contravening
the laws of the I'uited States or of this Territory.

tSi;r. 10. That the district courts of this Territory shall have orig-
inal jurisdiction in all civil actions at law or in equity within their re-
spective districts when the sum in controversy shall exceed one hun-
dred dollars, and nppclhitc jurisdiction in all cases, from courts of
probate and justices of the peace, when the value of the matter, or
tlie sum in controversy, shall exceed fifteen dollars ; and thg said
cnurts respectively shall have power and authority to hear and deter-
mine all cases of crimes or misdemeanors, of whatever kind, which
phull have been committed in any county or place within their re-
spective districts, and tho judges of the said courts shall be conserva-
tors of tlie public peace,

yi:i'. 11. The said courts in term time, and the judges thereof in
vacation, shall have power to award throughout the Territory, return-
able to the proper county, writs of injunction, nc exeat, and all other
writs or process which may or shall be necessary to the perfect exer-
cise of the powers with which they arc vested, and the due adminis-
tration of justice.

SEC. 12. Xo juflgo of any of the courts of record of this Territory
shall sit in any cause in which he is interested, either directly or in-

^lirectly. or in which he would be excluded, under the common law,
'from sitting as a juror.

SEC. 13. No judge of any of the courts of record of this Territory
shall practise as an attorney, counsellor, or solicitor at law or in
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tuuity, except It be in a cause in which he is a party iii interest, nor
shall he receive any fee for any legal or judicial services other than
those prescribed by law, nor shall he be the partner of any practising
attorney in the business of his profession, nor shall any one of the
judges aforesaid hold any other office under the laws of this Terri-
tory during the time of his judgeship.

SEC. i4. - No one of the courts of this Territory shall be opened
for any purpose on Sunday, other than the receiving a verdict or dis-
charging a jury ; but this section shall not in any wise prevent the
judgefc of any of said courts* or any justice of the peace, exercising
jurisdiction in any case where it shall or may be necessary for the
preservation of the peace, the sanctity of the day, or in arresting and
committing any offender.

SEC. 15. In case any judge of EL district court, from sickness of
any other cause, shall be unable to hold any of his courts, or in case
any vacancy shall occur in either of the districts, the clerk thereof
shall, in due time, give notice of such fact to the Governor, who shall
assign to the other district judges to hold.the court or courts in such
district until the inability of the judge shall be removed or the vacan-
cy filled. . .

Ssc 16. In case the judge of any of the district courts shall not
attend the place of holding the same by four o'clock 'in the afternoon
on the first day of the term of such court, the sheriff or clerk shall
forthwith open and adjourn the same till nine o'clock in the forenoon
of the succeeding day ; and if the said judge docs not then appear,
the court shall be adjourned by one. of the aforesaid officers, without
day* and the jury dismissed.

SBC. 17. All persons hound by recognizance or otherwise to ap-
pear at any court, the term whereof shall not have been held, shall be
bound to appear at the next succeeding term of said court.

Sec. 18. No process, proceeding, or writ, civil or criminal, before
any of the said courts, shall abate or be discontinued by reason of
any vacancy in the office of any of the judges of said courts, but shall
be proceeded in, in like manner, by the judge who shall bo assigned,
or when such vacancy has been filled, as if the said vacancy had not
occurred.

SEC. 19. tn case a stated term of any court shall not have been,
holden, any process issuing therefrom may bo tested on the first or
any succeeding day when such term should have bcon held.

SEC. 20. The adjournment of any one of the said courts before
the end of its term, shall not effect tho teste, service, or return of any
*rit of process made returnable to any day of such term subsequent
td such adjournment,

SBC. 2J. Every court of record of this Territory shall have poffer
10 punish, for contempt, any person or persons who shall bo guilty of
any disorderly, contemptuous, or insolent behavior in the presence or
hearing of any of the said courts during their sitting, or any miscon-
duct tending to interrupt its proceedings, or impair the respect due to
its authority, or for disobedience to any process or order of said
court, or for resistance to any order, refusal to appear as witness
when legally summoned, or to testify when present, or to answer any
proper or legal interrogatory, or for the publication of any false or
grossly incorrect report of its proceedings ; hut no court shall hove
the power to punish, as a contempt, tho publication of true and full
reports of the proceedings of such courts.

SEC. 22. Punishment shall bu by fine or imprisonment in the
county jail, or both, in the discretion of the court; but in no cast!
shall the fine exceed two hundred dollars, nor the imprisonment c\-
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ceed thirty days ; and in case the offender or offenders are members
of the bar, the said court may punish him or them by fine or impri-
sonment, or by suspending him or them from the practice of his pro-
fession for a given period of time, or by dismissing him or them from
the bar, and cause his name to be stricken from the roll of attorneys,
or all or any of the said punishments in tho discretion of the said
court.

SEC. 23. Contempts committed in the presence or hearing of the
court may be punished summarily; in all other cases the party
charged shall be notified of the accusation, and he shall be allowed
reasonable time to prepare his defence.

SEC. 24. Whenever any person shall be fined or committed for
any contempt specified in this act, the circumstances regarding the
offence shall be stated in the order or commitment, together with the
amount of the fine or the time of imprisonment, or both, as the case
may be, as information to the officer whose duty it shall be to take
tbe offender in charge,

SEC. 26. Punishment for contempt under this act shall, in no
case, prevent the offender from being indicted, if the offence be an
indictable one ; but the court trying said indictment shall take into
consideration the former punishment in passing sentence on the trial
of such indictment.

SEC. 26. All writs or processes issuing from or out of any of the
aaid district courts, may be tested in the name of the presiding judge
thereof, or in the name of an}' one of the judges of the supreme court.

SEC. 27. All writs or processes issuing from or out of any of tbe
courts of this Territory, shall be in the name of the " United States.'*

SEC. 28. All writs or processes- issuing from or out of any of the
courts of this Territory, shall be sealed with the seals of the said
courts respectively, dated on the day of their issuing, signed by the
clerk and made returnable to the first day of the term succeeding
their date ; but if the issuing of such writ or process be too late to
allow the prescribed time for service, and to make it returnable to the
first day of such term, then, and in that case, it may be made returna-
ble to any succeeding day of such term.

SEC. 29. All writs or processes issuing from or out of said courts
shall, before the delivery thereof to the officer whose duty it is to
serve the same, be endorsed by the clerk with tbe name of tbe attor-
ney or other person endorsing the process.

SEC. 30. It shall be the duty of the judges of the district court in
any cause, if required by either party, or the counsel of either party,
to reduce the opinion, together with the reasons therofor, to writing,
and file the same of record in such cause.

SEC. 31. The district courts shall have power in any action pend-
ing in them, or either of them, upon motion and upon good and suffi-
cient cause being shown by affidavit or affirmation, and due notice
thereof being given, to require the parties, or either of them, to pro-
duce all books, papers, or writing in their possession or power, which
contain evidence pertinent to the issue; and if either party shall fail
to comply with such, or to satisfy the said courts why they have not
power so to do, it shall be lawful for the said courts, if the party so
refusing shall be the plaintiff, to give judgment for the defendant, as
in cases of nonsuit; and if a defendant, to give judgment against him
or her by default, as far as relates to such part of the plaintiff or
plaintiffs demand, or the defendant or defendants to which the books
of the party arc alleged to apply-

SEC. 32. The judge of any of the district courts is hereby author*
ized to hold adjourned terms of said court at any time he may see
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proper, or appoint special terms in any county of his district for the
trial of either civil or criminal cases, giving thirty days* previous no-
tice thereof by advertisement, to be published four successive weeks
in a newspaper printed in said county, if there be one, and if not, in
the nearest paper published in the Territory, and also by posting a
notice thereof on the door of the place for holding court in the county
in which said term is to be held.

SEC. 33. Whenever the court house or place of holding court in
mny county shall by any means have been destroyed, or shall from
any cause be unsafe, unfit or inconvenient for the holding of any court,
or in case no court house shall have been provided, the judge of the
district court of such county may appoint some convenient building in
the vicinity of the place where the court is required to be held, as a
temporary place for the holding of said court.

SEC. 34. If at any time during the session of the supreme or any
of the district courts, it shall be deemed by the said court improper or
inexpedient, by reason of war, pestilence or other public calamity, or
the danger thereof, that the said term or session should be continued
txt the place where the same is then holding, the said court may, by
order entered upon the minutes, adjourn the session of said court, to
beholden at such other time and place as the judge or judges thereof
nay direct; and the said adjourned session shall be taken as a con-
tinuance of said term, and all its acts, judgments, decrees, orders and
determinations shall be of the same force and effect as if said court
had continued its session at the regular place for holding the same.

SEC. 35. The said courts are hereby authorized to enter judg-
ments of non pros, and judgments by default for want of appearance,
declaration or pleas required by or under the rules of said court, which
judgment so entered shall be of the same force and effect as the same
would have been had it been regularly entered upon verdict.

SEC. 36. The judges of the said courts are hereby authorized to
make such orders, in regard to the taking of testimony either in term
time, upon proper proof being made by the parties or upon application
by petition and affidavit in vacation, as the necessity or emergency of
jhe case shall require.
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OF THE COVET OF CHANCERY.

Be U further enacted, That the several district courts, within the
•everal counties of this Territory, shall have exclusive original juris-
diction of all matter* in chancery, properly arising within their re-
spective counties, in which a plain, adequate and complete remedy
cannot be had at lav.

SEC. 2. Either of said district courts, at any stated term thereof,
may appoint as many special chancery terms at any place within the
proper district as they may deem erpedient, and at such special terms
may entertain jurisdiction of any cause pending in any court within
«aid district.

SEC. 3. The proceedings in said court, where they are not regula-
ted by statutes, shall be prescribed l»y the judges thereof; but shall
in all matters of practice be made to conform to the known usages of
courts of equity.

fttc. 4. AU applications to the chancery side of said courts shall
be by bill, setting forth the nature and 'grounds of such application,
which shall be filed in the office of the clerk of said court.

SEC. 5. The clerk shall thereupon issue a summons to the defend,
ants named in such petition, commanding them to appear at the next
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termof the court and answer thu bill of the complainant; but If tUe
summons be issued in term time, it may be -made returnable forth-
with and the defendant compelled to appear and answer.

SEC. G. The said summons shall in all respects conform as nearly
as may be, as well in its form as in its service and return, to the form
of auch process in commencing proceedings at law, and the proper of-
ficer shall be liable in the same penalty for not duly serving the same.

SBC. 7. Where there are several defendants, suits may be com-
menced in the courts of the county wherein either of them resides; and
the ole.rk of the court in the said county may issue process directed
to any other county, which shall be served by the proper officers in
suoh other oounty and returned to the court from whence it issued.

SEC. 8. Such process may be served by any person whatever, but
if not served by the proper person and within the same oounty, there-
turn shall be made upon affidavit.

SEC. 9. Whenever any of the defendants cannot be found to be
served as aforesaid, tho complainant may cause notice ofthe penden-
cy of the suit or petition, containing a brief history of the object and
prayer thereof, to be published for six successive weeks in some news-
paper printed in ihe county in which said bill or petition has been
filed, if there be one, and if not, then in some newspaper printed at the
scat of government of this Territory; and such notice shall bo equiva-
lent to personal service.

BEG. 10. The complainant may insert as many defendants in thft
bill or petition as he may think proper, though said defendants claim
under distinct titles; but if any of said defendants disclaim, he shall
have his costs of the plaintiff, except where the court for special rea-
sons shall otherwise decree.

SEC. 11. Whenever ihe heirs of any decedant are made defend.
ants in any bill, any of whose named arc unknown to the complainant,
they may be proceeded against without being named individually, and
the court may make such order in regard to notice as it may deem
proper.

SEC. 12. When service shall have been effected by either of tho
methods aforesaid, the defendant shall be considered in court, and the
court may establish by rule the period within which the answer or plea
maybe filed.

SEC. 1.3. If the defendant shall not file his pica, answer or demur-
rer within the period limited by the said courts, they may at their dis-
cretion proceed to decree thsreon, or order the complainant to prove
his claim, when the court may make its decree if it be proper so to do.

SEC. 14. When the complainant conceives the plea ofthe defend*
ant to bo good, though not true, he may reply to and take issue there-
on and proceed as in case of answers, and if the respondent file both
demurrer and answer, tho orator shall not proceed on said answer
until the demurrer be disposed of.

SEC. 15. If the plea or demurrer of the respondent be overruled,
no other plea or demurrer shall be thereafter received, and the orator's
bill ma}- be taken as confessed by the defendants, and the courts shall
proceed to decree thereon; or in their discretion may receive an an*
swer or affidavit of merit, and that such plea or demurrer was not filed
merely for the purpose of delay.

SEC. 16. It the plea or demurrer in any case be allowed, the com*
plainant shall pay costs ; and if overruled, the defendant shall pay
them.

Sjsc. 17. If tho complainant does not file his replication or excep-
tions within the time prescribed by the rulesofcourt, the cause shall be
prarri-rlrirl in on th<- petition and ansirr-r: nnd whrr»? the exceptions
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•hall be filed to an answer, an order may be entered of course by tho
clerk, either in term time or in vacation, to refer the same to a master
in chancery, or the court itself may decide upon the sufficiency of the
answer, and an appeal shall in all cases be allowed from the master's
report, to the court.

SEC. 18. The costs of the reference to the master shall be paid by
the complainant or defendant, according as the exceptions are over-
ruled or the answer be adjudged insufficient; and any defendant may
swear or affirm to his answer before any master in chancery, or other
person authorized to administer oaths in the county where the suit is
pending.

SEC. 19. Whenever it shall be necessary for the defendant to bring
any new party before the court, he shall state it in his answer, and
may insert therein interrogations for such new party to reply to; and
thereupon a summons maybe issued and other proceedings had as In
case of other defendants.

SEC. 20, The defendant In chancery may, after filing his answer,
exhibit interrogatories to the orator, which shall be answered by him
on oath or affirmation, which answer shall have the effect and credit
as the answer of a respondent in any case; and if tbe said orator do
not answer within the time prescribed by the ruins of court, his peti-
tion maybe dismissed with costs.

SEC. 21. If a cross bill shall be filed by any defendant, he must
put in his answer to the first bill, before the defendant to the cross
bill ahall be compelled to answer.

SEC. 22. All amendments shall be made under the restrictions
imposed by the court, and upon such equitable terms as the same
may direct.

SBC. 23. Every cause in chancery shall be deemed at issue on
filing a replication'.

SEC. 24. If a complainant proceed to a hearing on bill and an-
swer only, 4he answer shall bo taken to be true on all points, and no
evidence shall be received to contradict the same unless it be matter
of record to which the answer refers and is provable by said record.

SEC. 25. All pleadings subsequent to the original bill shall be
nerved on the opposite party, or one of them whore there are several;
but if the party have a solicitor, a service upon said solicitor shall be
sufficient.

SEC. 26. Depositions maybe taken in causes in chancery under
the same rules and in the same manner as is provided in cases at
law ; or the court may examine witnesses orally, or may direct a mas-
ter to take depositions in writing, in such manner as they shall by rule
prescribe.

SRC. 27. The courts in chancery shall have fuH power to dismiss,
order or decree in regard to any matter before them, with or
without costs, as to them may seem just and equitable, jf .the parties
to such matters or suits shall not conform to the rules prescribed by
said court.

SEC. 28. Any person having the possession of any lands and
claiming title-thereto, may institute a suit against any other person
who may set up a title to the same, for tho purpose of determining
who is the real owner; and if the petitioner shall substantiate his title
to such lands, the defendant shall bo decreed to release to the com-
plainant all claim thereto and to pay the costs of the whole proceeding;
but if the defendant in his answer shall disclaim all title to such lands
and offer a release to the petitioner, or shall make good his claim to
tho lands in question, he shall be entitled to costs unless the court
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SBC. 89. Whenever any decree shall be made against any de-
fendant upon whom the summons shall not have been personally serv-
ed* the court, before issuing process to compel the performance of such
decree, may require the complainant to give security in such sum a*
the court may direct, conditioned that the said complainant will abide
and perform any order or decree of the court obtained by said defend'
ant in the manner hereinafter provided.

SEC. 30. If no security be given as aforesaid, the estate and effects
of such, defendant may, by order of court, be sequestered, to abide
such order as said court may think proper to make respecting the
same.

SEC. 31. In case'such defendant, bis heirs, executor*, adminls-
trators or assigns, shall, within six months after being notified of the
Decree aforesaid, and within two years after such decree shall have
been made, petition the court to set aside said decree, and shall pay
or cause to be paid, the costs on the original decree, or such part
thereof as the court may direct, then the person so petitioning may E»0

germitted to appear and answer the complainant's original petition or
ill, and such proceeding shall be had thereon as if the defendant had

appeared and answered in due season, and no decree had been made;
but the title to any real or personal estate, the subject of the former
decree, which in pursuance to such decree shall have passed into the
hands of a bona fide purchaser, shall not be effected by any proceed-
ing under this section.

SEC. 32. Or such defendant, his heirs, executors, administrators
or assigns, or either of them, may within the time aforesaid, file his or
their petition praying for an account and settlement of the sum which
was really due and owing by said defendant to such complainant at
the time of the decree, and to compel the complainant to refund so
much as he shall have wrongfully received, together with interest for
the same from the time of the receipt thereof, with costs of suit; and
in either of the cases provided for in this or the proceeding section,
the court shall make such final decree in the premises as justice and
the circumstances of the case will warrant.

SEC. 33. In case neither of the methods provided for in the two
preceeding sections shall have been adopted by the defendant or bin
heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, within the time therein
prescribed, the decree shall be confirmed nunc pro tune, and such
decree shall be executed as if defendant had duly appeared and an-
swered.

SEC. 34. A decree in chancery shall have tlio same operation,
force and effect from Us date as a judgment at law.

SEC. 35. Every decree, order in, or dismissal of any suit or other
proceed ing in chancery, shall be entered upon record by the clerk;
and the petition, answer and all pleading in such proceeding, together
with all ordeis, reports or decrees and all papers relating to such pro-
ceeding, shall be attached together by the clerk and filed in his office.

SEC. 36. Whenever any decree shall have been made by any
court for the conveyance, release or acquittance in regard to any es-
tate, either personal or real, and the party against whom said decretal
order was made fails to comply therewith in the period appointed, shall
be considered and taken in all courts of law and equity to have the
same operation and effect, and be as available to the party in whose
favor it was made as if the conveyance, release or acquittal had been
executed conformably to such decree.

SEC. 37. Where a decree is made in regard to any real estate ly-
ing in any other county than that in which the decree was rendered,
said decree, in order to oporatc as. alien upon .said real estate, must be
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recorded iu the office of the register of deeds in the county in whicli
said real estate shall be situated; but if the county in which said
lands or estate arc situated shall not be organized, then and in that
case, the lien shall extend to such estate as fully and effectually as if
it were recorded as aforesaid.

SEC. 38. The said courts shall have power, updri apptldatlon b'y
bill or petition for the foreclosure of any mortgage, to decree a sale of
the mortgaged premises, or such part thereof as may be necessary to
satisfy said mortgage, and make such order in regard to the sate
thereof as to them may seem right and proper.

SEC. 39. AH sales of real estate under the decree of any court
of chancery shall be made by the sheriff of the county where the lands
lie, or by such other person as the court shall name in such order to
sell.

SEC. 40. Deeds shall be executed by the person making such sale
to the purchaser, in such manner as the said courts shall direct;
vrluca deeds shall convey to the purchaser the title that the defendant
had therein and no more, and shall be as effectual asif made by the
defendant himself.

SEC. 41. The proceeds of such sale shall be brought into court for
the use of the person or persons entitled thereto, and shall in all cases
be subjected to the order of the court; and if such proceeds be insuffi-
cient to satisfy the debt and costs, the court may order an execution
to issue for the residue against any property of the defendant as in ac-
tions of law.

SEC. 42. No suit in chancery shall abate by reason of the death
of any party thereto, and in case the death of such person shall be sat-
isfactorily shown to the court, the said suit shall bo proceeded in by
or against the survivor or survivors, or by substitution, or as tho cir-
cumstances of the case require and the court direct.

SEC. 43. If the representatives of a second party, or tho. parties in
interest by reason of such death, shall not appear and put in their an-
swer, or signify their disclaimer of the suit within the time prescribed
by the rules of the court, the complainant may cause their appearance
to be entered; and in such case the answer of the deceased party, if
one shall have been filed, the petition of the complainant shall be taken
as confessed against the parties refusing or neglecting to answer.

SEC. 44. Ii any of the complainants shall die pending a suit where-
in the cause of action shall not survive, the person or persons inter-
ested by reason of said death, may, on affidavit setting forth such facts,
upon motion in open court, be entered as complainant in the suit, and
may be permitted to amend the bill as their interests require, upon
the payment of the costs accruing by reason of such amendment, and
to this amendment the respondents shall be compelled to answer and
the suit proceed as in other cases.

SEC. 45. And the persons so interested by reason of the death of
the complainant in any suit, shall within six months after such death
cause themselves to be entered as complainants, according to the pro-
visions of the proceeding section, or thereafter be debarred from so
doing, and the cause in either case shall be proceeded in as in other
cases.

SEC. 46. The courts may make rules in regard to taking a bill as
confessed, and also for the proceedings necessary to entitle either par-
ly to a decree or order of such court against the opposite party, by de-
fault in any case not otherwise provided for by law.

SEC. 47. The courts may from time to time make, alter, amend or
entirely revoke a rule of practice.

SJEC. 48. Any judge in vacation may make orders of reference to
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a master in chancery, in any cause depending in chancery; but lh4
party applying for such order must give reasonable notice to tho op-
posite party, or his solicitor, of the time and plac'o at which the ap-
plication for such order will be made.

SEC. 4d. Tlie said courts shall have full power and authority to
enforce their decrees and orders by attachment, sequestration, or by
such oilier* process against the property or person of the defendant as
under tlie circumstances oftlie case may be necessary.

SEC. 50. In all cases where judgment at taw or decree in chan-
cery may have been obtained and rendered against any person who
shall not have property, subject to execution, sufficient to satisfy such'
judgment or decree, but who may have, an equitable interest in any
real estate, or any money, contracts, judgments, decrees, debts or
choses in action, dues owing or id become due to Him, or money,
goods or other effects, in tho hands or possessions of any other per-
son or body corporate, the same may be, on application to a court of
chancery, decreed to the payment of such judgment or decree.

SEC. 51. The said court may decree sales and enforce transfers
and conveyances to vest in any person or persons purchasing or iak-
ing, by virtue of or under such decree, all the right, title, and interest
of the defendant iri siich judgment or decree, the interest sold subject
to such decree, at tlie time of the service of process in such case.

SEC. 52. The sales of all equitable interests or title to real estate
shall be conducted, as fa? as practicable, in tlie saine manner as is
provided by law for the sale b'l real estate.

SBC. 53. Where a bill in chancery is filed for the recovery of any
debt or damages, a writ of attachment may issue under like circum-
stances and upon like conditions as in actions at law ; and the pro-
ceedings against g-arnishees, as far as the nature of the case will per1-
mit, shall be iriadc to conform to like proceedings at law.

SEC. 54. Any party may appeal from any dec fee or order of tlie
courts of chancery to the supreme court : Provided, That within
thirty days after the rendition of such order or decree, he shall serve
notice of such intended appeal on the opposite party, or his solicitor,
and on the clerk of the court wherein such decree or order was made
arid entered.

SEC. 55. Upon being served with such notice, the clerk shall
forthwith cei'tily up to the clerk of the supreme court all the papers,
proofs, and orders in the cause, together with a certified copy of tho
record in such cause.

SEC. 56. Such proceeding shall not operate as a stay of proceed-
ing upon the decree, unless the appellant shall give security in such
sum as one of the judges of the supreme court shall direct, condition-
ed to perform the final order of the supreme court, and all costs, in
case the final order or decree of the court below shall be affirmed;
and if such decree shall he affirmed as aforesaid, the supreme court
may award such damages against the appellant as they may think
proper, not, however, in any case to exceed fifteen per cent, on the
amount awarded by the decree of the court below.

SEC. 57. Any lien created by the final decree of any of the courts
below shall not be released or vacated by reason of any appeal, but
shall remain until the final adjudication of the cause in the supreme
court.

SEC. 58. Any party to any of the decrees of a court of chancery,
their heirs, executors, administrators, or assigns, may file a petition
for a review of the proceedings in which such order or decree was
rendered at any time within two years after the rendition of such or-
der or decree: and if the review be asked for the reason that the er-
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rnrs of law arc apparent upon the doeree or proceedings themselves,
it may be filed us an original bill in chancery, a.s a matter oi'course.

SKC. 5!l. Hut if the petition for review be made upon the. discovery Bi-viewhiiiuimn
of new matter since the hearing on tha former decree, it shall only bt> the iii'*r«wery or
fded with the leave of the court before wimin it is exhibited. "cw l"*Ucr-

SEC. GO. And at any thin- the courts may, ut their discretion, on
motion, stay their proceedings on any clt-eree, until tlin furthor onW p r n m o r i i n E *
of the court, or until a final decree, Uo madu uuuu a bill to revu-w : it'. •uyert.weurity fa-
however, the proceedings ar^ deei-red to b:1 stayed, the court shall re;- <tt"T" w WI1' c'
»juirc security a-j in case of appeals.

SEC. til. In all cases of persons making application for writs of
injunction, ue exeat, or other re-straining [writs), thu court, or the.
judge to whom such application is made, may, at their discretion, ii.jimrtioiw, n«
cause the. applicant In give sucuriiy iii such amount ns thn said court î ^u're"/!."^11"
or judge shall order, conditioned that the complainant will compen-
sate the defendant for all damages IK* may sustain by reason of such
process being granted without sinTteicnt cause.

SEC. 62. Al! writs of injunctif.ni. no exeat, and other process as \vrun w«ini dr
aforesaid, shall be tested and dircct'.-d liku a summons, and served by rscu-.i, a*»(i ei'ven
the proper officer in like- manner as a .suinnions. * M *tumniou»-

SEC. G3. If any injunction onh-n-d by anv court, or the judjjo
thereof, be disobeyed, the court or judiro by whom it was ordered,
may direct an attachment to issiif. to In-ing tlm party guiUy of the
contempt forthwith before tlie said court or jud^c> ; and unless sufli- Atmrhmem (or
cient cause to tlic contrary l»j shown, t i n - otli-nding party may be ii!?n,'*Btc!? JmniZii"
punished bv fiun not r>.\ccediiig two hmidrnd and liftv dollars, and by i19"t-flfl"'*n(|il11-
J . - ... ,v T i ,i • i : i . • i • Iinawaiiicill.imprisonment until UK? ofk-mlcr sliall givr to the .saitl court or jucliro
hutlicient security tliiit lie will obf\ the said pruceb.^. or uiitll ho be
otherwise legally displiargftl.

SEC. 0-1. After filing his answer, tin.1 defi-udiint. at any special
term, may move tor thi? dissolution uf the injuActuiit; or h'i may move M«Aimm 10 iiia-
to dismiss all the proceedings witlnmt f i l ing any answer; and the «"'»? injinictioim
court, upon any motion to dissolve, may receive any alli'.tavils on the in;«"lwl*icnniBa3(!i
part of the complainant, and may make such order in the premises as *ffirt«v»i.
it may doem proper.

SEC. 65. .\o writ shall bn grunted upon any pr*tition or bill fded
in any of the courts of eliimc-ry, iii:lfss tlio sains' lie in:rtmipaincd, by Wrj(i n ,e.
an affidavit of the truth of the: allegations contained in -such bill orpe- oiiiyouiffidYvli?
tition.

SEC. G6. Petitions in chancery for the purpose of perpetuating
testimony, shall set forth .specially lliu subject mutter relative to which
such evidence is to he taken. «nd the names of the parties, if known to T«'-tmony per-
.., , . , , ... . . , ., . C ., , nftuatcil. »pl)llr«
the complainant; but it not ku.j\v;i, they .shall be dc^unbud as aucu- non for, wii&t iu
rately as possible, and xuch ji.'trti'.-^ may b-1 brought into court, us in "el forth-
oilier cases.

SEC. *>7. Previous to the order for taking depositions to pfTpflu-
alc testimony, the party applying therefor shall f i le with tlin court lln:
names of the witnesses, and tiie intiTrugulories to be propounded to
cadi ; and the other parties may file, cmss-interrogutorit.'s, all of tcsiiii'uiiiy.fliewit"
which interrogatork'-s shall be forwarded to ihy person or person* who »<*•*>*' numci, in-

. . i l l - • i i i * i ,1 i . . tcrnuralone* «ndis or are to take, tuo u••<.)<i.sili ' in.s : unil ho or t t iev .-dall i i iukr- returns in rroM iii iRrro^&tu.
the same manner as i-s provided fur the taking of .leuositious in suits of^»rtCIii\rnj.UK'r<!

already pending ; which deposition^, so tak-.-n and returned, shall be
filed of record in the court by which the order to take the sancj was
made.

Site. 6(1. Tin.: original depositions, or a cc.rtifli.-d copv (he.rrof. ^hall
, , . . , . ' -. » i i i • i nenocitiond.ori.he rcceivvil in »-vn.U'ii«« in any suit at law ov enanccryt wlnvli may r,Tiii or cnpym-i-
thcrcaticr arise or be litigated botwecn the partic*. Ilieir heirs, admin- |1«I!«- «•'«"•

OIRPA. A: Jii;i.. I'
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istrators, executors, assigns, or privies, relative to llie subject matter
thereof, provided the deponent cannot be had to testify.

SEC. 60. After filing a bill in chancery to perpetuate testimony,
upon proof being made that either party will bo in danger of lusting (lie
testimony of any witness by death, removnl, or bodily infirmity, and
also that the opposite party has received due notice of the time and
place of making application, llie court, or any judge thereof in vacu-

ar4<trtnuke<i<!. tion, may make, ami cause to bo Gird, ainonji the records in such
TMMUlnnp, |iroof of i /• . i • .1 i -.• ., ° t . i- i i ittie nccrwiij-, if case, an order for taking the depositions thus sought for and deemed
tTm«*a?wintt'il(! nect'ssary> >u suu\i manner as the said court or judge may think pro-
may be at aiiMiicr! per; and in case the witnesses cannot bo procured at the regular

time appointed for the taking of such testimony, or if lie shall, at such
time, be incapable of testifying, on account of any mental or bodily
infirmity, the person taking the same may fix any other time; and tho
dcpo,sitfoii so taken shall liavo the same force and cflect as if taken in
tliu ordinary way and at the regular time.

SKI:. 70. That in all cases where any last will and testament shall
wm emf twin- have been lost or destroyed, cither by accident or design, the court

menl lort w ilu- f , , ,, , ,,-',, -i ... . , " » e «i•troycj m*y uk« oi chancery shall hare full power and authority to take proof of tho
iiroor or execution, c-.tccution and contents thereof, and to compel a just and proper exe-

cution of its provisions.
SEC. 71. And said courts shall have power to dissolve all trusts in

iiimoiTt'i •i«i>|in" a'l cases where equity and justice demand the same ; and the pro-
Ser'ur'c'aun'1 *° "' P'Jrty resulting from the dissolution of such trust shall be subject to

the order of the court.
MRV. 72. And the said court shall have power to decree the speci-

fic performance of any contract, bargain, or agreement made by any
wrwd' * PCI'son or persons, upon application properly made, if the court, upon

hearing the parlies in interest, shull be of opinion that a specific per-
formance should be decreed.

SRC. 73. Bills of discovery may be filed, and the defendant com-
pelled to answer, in any case where the defendant is charged with
having given or permitted any [judgment] to be entered against him

r/may hr nintluiii w>mout a full consideration thorefor, or where he has placed any
for wiwi. of liis property, or is ahnutto place any of his property, either real,

personal, or mixed, out of hi.s hands with the intent to defraud his
creditors.

Sue. 74. And generally the said courts of chancery shall have
Cmirix nf riinri- power to decree ihnt justice be done in nil cases which shall come lu:-

Mjrjiir1wiirii(w7"'" *°rc mtM11' not provided." for by this act, in such manner as they may
proscribe, conforming always, as nearly as may be, to the known
usages of u court of chancery.

.CIIAPTKR III .

«f I'KttHATR COfHTS.

Itf ilj'urlfier cHiiclctl. That there shall he estiiblisluid in each or-
«|(M'fV-rii"id'iiiiIl"'u- Samir'ctl Bounty in this Territory, a court of record tu he styled the
riMiirtiim tticn-of. court of probate, to be held at the several seats of justice of their re-

spective counties; the jurisdiction whereuf shall Im cu-cxteiisivc with the
limits of the county in which the judyvs xhnll be; respectively appointed-

Hnr. 2. Tliero shall be elected in each of tin- counties nfnresaid,
•some lit porson :is judge of said court, who shall Imld his ollicu fur the

1rrnlldth>rrprl)nw: tL'r.m °f lllrp° >"*-'ar«' Bni* S\\A\\, bcforfi Olltrrillg Upnil tilt duties of llitf
iO.I.L in 9'iii.iKNJ oflice, give bonrl in tho sum of tun thousand dollars, conditioned for
"?r£!5-wrf11 u"- lho ftithful pcrfunuaiice of his duties, which bond shall be filed with
Ti-rriiiiD.naiii.vui the Secretary of the Territory, and take an onth or aflinnatiuii to sup-
I'.'i'rt"""*"'"""* pi.irt il».- ciinstitution of the United States, and well and fuiihfullv tu
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discharge the duties of his oflice ; the said oath or affirmation to be
administered by the clerk of t!io district court of the proper comity,
and entered of record.

SEC. 3. The suid courts) shall bit in their respective counties four
times each year, cm the first Monday of .March, June. September, and
December, and at such other times as circumstances may require, and
in each case shall continue open until the business before them is dis-
posed of. The said courts shall have a seal and may issue all pro-
cesses necessary under the hand and seal of the judge ; and all such
processes shall boar datu from their issue ; and the said judge shall
record all his proceedings at length in a book specially prepared for
that purpose ; and for all necessary bucks, so furnished, and for the
seal, the county commissioners of their respective counties shall
allow the judge of probate a reasonable compensation to be paid out
of the county treasury.

SBC. 4. That until proper seals can he provided by the commit;-
sbncrs, or by the judges of said court, a temporary seal may be used
as the seal of said courts respectively.

SEC.. 5. The jurisdiction of the several courts of probate of this
Territory, shall extend to and embrace the appointment and control
the removal and discharge of administrators and guardians, the set-
tlement and approval of thuir respective accounts ; the removal and
control of executors, and the settlement of their respective accounts ;
the distribution of tlic assets of the estates of decedents among the
heirs, and generally to all matters within their respective counties,
wherein executors, administrators, guardians, and trustees arc or
may be possessed of, or undertake the case of, or arc in anywise ac-
countable for any real or personal estate of any decedent-

SBC. (3. The said court shall have power to take the probate of
wills, grant letters of administration on the estates of deceased per-
sons having been residents in, or inhabitants of, the same county at
the time of their decease ; and the judge of probate shall keep ft re-
gistry of alt wills, administrations, accounts, decrees, or dues, deter-
minations, and other writings, which shall be allowed, granted, or de-
creed upon liy the suid court, and shall have the custody and keeping
of papers and books to the probate court belonging,- and in case of
the inability of the said judge, temporarily from any cause, lo perform
the duties of probate ollice, it shall and may be lawful fur him to ap-
point some competent person to perform all the duties of said office.,
except the taking of wills, granting letters of aihuinietration, or mak-
ing orders or decrees in regard to matters pending therein. The
.said deputy shall first take un oath faithfully to discharge the duties
of his trust.

Stc. 7. All matters of law and fact shall be determined by said
court when properly before it, and in all cases an appeal shall be to
Ilic district court of tlic county, to [be] prosecuted in the same man-
ner as appeals arc or hereafter may be directed to be prosecuted from
the decisions of justices of the peace ; and writs of error in such cases
shall be from the said district court to the supreme court, as in other
coses.

SBC. 8. The probate courts of the several counties of this Terri-
tory shall hare the care of the persons of all minors resident within
such county, and of their estates, and shall have power to admit such
minors when and as often as there shall bo occasion to make choice
of such guardians, and to appoint guardians fur such as arc too
young or otherwise incompetent to make choice fur themselves ; and
the appoint muni of guardians by the court uf the county wherein the
minor resides shall have iho like efi'i.-et in OVITV other countv or court
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of this Territory as in that county in which it was mode : Provided*
That the said courts shall not in any case appoint the executor or ad-
ministrator of any estate, guardian of any minor having an interest in
said estate.

SEC.̂  9. No appointment of any guardian made or granted by any
authority out of this Territory, shall authorize the person so appointed
to control or interfere with.the person or ostato of the minor within this
Territory : Provided, however, that nothing contained in this section
shall prevent the court having jurisdiction from appointing such for-
eign guardian, on his giving security for the due and faithful perform-
ance of his trust.

SF.C. JO. The said courts shall require a bond with good and suf-
ficient sureties, to he approved of by said courts, from any guardian
of any minor, whether created by will or appointed by the courts,
which bond shall be filed in the office of said court, and be considered
in trust for any or all persons interested in the estate of such minor;
and the said bond shall be taken to the Territory of Minnesota, in
such penalty as the court may direct, and the condition thereof shall
be in the following form :

" The condition of this obligation is such, that if the above bounden
A B, guardian of C D, minor child of E V, Into af county,
deceased, shall, at least once in every two years, and at any other
time when required by the court, render a just and true account of
the management of the property and estate of said minor under his
care, and shall, also deliver up the property agreeably to the order or
decree of the said court, or the directions of law, and shall, in all re-
spects, faithfully perform the duties of guardian of the said C D, then
this obligation shall bo void ; otherwise it shall bo and remain in full
force and virtue :*' Providrd, That nothing contained in this act shall
deprive any minor from any action at common luw to which he may
bs in any way entitled.

Si-:c, 11. Kvery such guardian shall, within two months after any
property of Ins ward shall comr into the hands or possession of any
person or portions for him. fi!<% in tho office of said court, a just and
true inventory and statement, upon oath or affirmation, ut' all such
property and estate.

Snc. 12. Kvcry such guardian shall, at least once in two years,
and at any other time, or as often as the court may require, render an
account of the management of the minor's property or estate under
his care, which accounts shall be filed in the probate office for the in-
formation of the court anil the inspection of all parties in any way
interested or concerned ; and every such guardian, unless previously
discharged and removed, shall, on the arrival of his ward at full age,
settle in the said court ti full and complete account of his manage-
ment of the minor's property under his can-, including all ihc items
embraced in each former settlement; ami the decree of the probate
court, upon such final account, shall, like all other decrees of said
cmirt, IK: conclusive ujwn tin- parties, unless reversed, altered, or
modified on appeal.

Snc\ l.t. Any guardian may be discharged upon his petition to
the cniirt. asking to ho ivliovod from tlm duties of his trust: Prorirl-
rrf. 'flint no guardian sim|i |H. di-sc-liavr^-d from Ins liability for the es-
tate of Iiis ward, until lit shall have renden-d to tin; court an account
oftlic-mann^rmcnt of his trust, nor uiitil the name shall have been ex-
amined and cimtinncd by the mmt, nor until such guardian shall
have surrendered the residue nl ' the estate standing upon his account
ns settled and <:onfirrnrd tn thf person dirortnrl by the court to re-

III* sain* : and it shnll lie tli-* rlnty nftliTMiirt. uprm such ap-
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plication fur discharge, lining mailc, to appoint sonm proper person to
appear and act lor the ward.

SEC. 14. The courts of probate shall him* power to remove any
guardian, whether testamentary or otherwise, on din- proof of his
JtnisjiiintiajrtiiiiriU of the minor's (-.state, or misconducting himself in
respect to the maintenance, education or moral interests of the mi-
nor ; in any sucli easy the cuiiri sluiU have puwor tu »v<lcr the Qtfrwl-
ing guardian tu deliver up. assign, trimmer, or pay over to his suc-
cessor, or such person as the court shall direct, all and any of thn
goods, chatties, rights, credits, title deeds, evidence and securities
whatsoever, belonging to the minor, and in the lifinds or under the
control of the guardian, and ti> make such other order or decree touch-
ing ihc promises as Uic interests of the min<>r way ro(|\iirc.

*Snc, I.-3. When any olio shall die leaving an infant child or chil-
dren, without having made adequate provision l«r their .support and
education during their minority, the said courts shall direct a suitable
periodical allowance, uut of the. minor's estate, lor such purposes ac-
cording to (In: circumstances of the fiase. and t in- said order may at
anytime j l je ] varied hy the court.

SEC. Iti. \Vhcncvcr any guardian, executor, administrator, or
trustee .shall have in his hands any moneys, the. principal or capital
whereof is to remain fur a Jimo iti hi*; possession, and tun interests,
profits, or income are to he paid away or to accumulate, the said courts
shall have power to make an order directing llie investment of the
same in suuli manner as may bethought best for the parlies in interest;
and tlio said guardian, executor, administrator and trustee shall he
exempted from all liability ior any luss hy reason 'if such investment.
Provided, That nothing contained in this act shall authorize the said
courts to make oil order contrary to llin dircctintis contained in any
will or other instrument, in regard to the investment of^ueh moneys.

Sjv. 37. AJ1 accounts presented to the probate courts by any ex-
ecutor, administrator, giiurdiaii, or trustee, shall, if presented thirty
days before any term of said courts. I»s confirmed nisi at such term ;
but if not presented in due time shall lie over t i l l the next succeeding
term ofnaid court, when they shall be oontlrmc-d as afu'esaid ; and at
Inast four u-e.e.ks before each and every term of said courts, the judge
thereof shall make out a statement of all accounts then in court which
have previously lioc-n confirmed as aforesaid, ami all amounts to which
exceptions have been fded. and all nthcr matters whiuh are; to be dis-
posed of at thn coining tenti, and shall cause a notice thereof to he
published for fuiir succe.ssiive weeks in two newspapers published in
said county, and if no newspaper is published in said county, then in
the next adjoining county, and aJ.so to put up a list of such matters in
some public place inhisollice, where it may lie open to the inspection
of those interested; aiulif.saidacermnt-j(/"?) con tinned as aforesaid shall
not be exccpted li> by the second day of said term, they shall be care-
fully examined by the court and confirmed absolutely.

SEI:. 10. \Vhencver thu account of any executor, administrator,
or guardian shall lw? exceptM io ;ts af^rr^iid. the euurt shall appoint a
dav certain for the examination <>f such account nnd the exceptions
iherplo. ami the jmljii' thori'of >\VA\\ rnuso dm; and liitifly notice to bil

piven to the parties intere-sted, and a CUT tlie examination i if tin? account,
the parties and their witnesses, he sluill allow or reject Ibn (.•xceptions.
and proceed to the confirmation of the account, in Mich manner us
lie thinks proper.

SEC. HI. Whenever there shall not be sufficient assets belonging
to -the rstnle to pay all ilicuVhls and expenses of settling up the estate
j i i ' anv ileerdenJ. it slinll !»> ihf duty < • ! ' tli« cmn't 1" npp ' i in t . npnu the
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application of the executor. or administrator. or ntiv person interested
In such estate, one or more suitable pei-song, to sot lie and adiust the

AWIH, iM-niiir- rates and proportion of the a^sots t inn ing t in- respective creditors, ac-
»nipirt!iiM*»n*!"- Cording to tin- orders established by law for the payment uf the .debt*
incut to in- lixi-ii ; of decedents. I'rtiritlt-d, Tliut no creditor who shall neglect to ex-
••"iiiiiV" til* '"«/•" bibit Ins accuutil to tho exeunt' ir or ailininistrator. wilhin "lie year at-
one yrar «itiv mi- tur public notice. given iii one or more newspapers published in the
lire s li a I I nut IIP ' . . . , P , ,, . , . » « . F . . .
uiiiitii-j tit iiivi. comity in which HIM It'ttcrs tuvtaincntiiry or .ot udiuiNistrution worir
AtinA' grantud, or i f t lu-r i : bu nu |japi.u' puliliiilii 'd in siiid cc'imty. tlicii in om.-

or inure [iiiblishivl in tilt.; iK- i t r l ihur iu j r i - inui ty . fur flmr sui'cc.s.sivi1 \voek.^,
shull bu t-ntitli-d in ivci-ivo any dividi-ud out dl'the r r in i i i i i iu r r asMC-ts.

Sue, 20. VVlK'Ui'v.-c any ui'tlii1 hi-irs. It- gauges, distrihutcvs, or
Heirs, icpaw-cs creditors oi'iuiy d<-crdi.iiit sliiill result1 out of tlic Territory, or from

'i'luoMonhf'-i-t'r "thercaust's il be fxpt -dk-nt that additkuml iiuficc sltnll \n' ffi«-n, (lie
riwry »rtrfiiioinii court will rcquiru siK-h utlicr or addiliunal notice to bo aivun aa mav
.m.lee.lullteRlv.

SKC. 21, \VhuniMvr it shall bo madi! to appear to any nf the said
cuiirLs. or tin1 jnd«i's thorouf in vacation, on tin; outh or aflinnation of
any person intrn-sti'd, tliat t!i? oxi'cntor. udmiiustrator, guardian or
trustee, is wasting ur inisnianngiii^ t i n - cstato unclor his c-har'fo., ur is
like to prove in.snlvuiil, ur has iii'jjl"ctfd or rofusrd to ri'iidur a true
account of such I'slato, tht.-n and in rvcry such case, it shall I>L I lawful
fur the court having jurisdiction or the ju'lge thereofto ISSUD a citation
to the person so inisintui aging, xvasting. ur iieglucting to account, rc-

•\Vafltcnfi-viittc-fi; (juiring him to appear on a day certain I juforuthe probatt^ court, to bo
^Mmiiit'orlir1!" tHin veiled for Unit piirpo-se, if it bo nut in session ; and upon tlu: return
teniion to ^rrniiivi- ofsuch citation the .said court may require security of .such executor.
^"'."eiViiioiiYo'bii administrator, tru^tfu, or guardian, such other or furtln-r security of
i > f 11 1; ii ami 1*0- such executor, administrator, trustee, or guardian as tin- .said cuurt
furuw^'wcuritv i "iay think reasoiiahlo, conditioii(»d fur the faithful performance of
attariinifitt may their respective (rusts, wliicli sccuritv shall be taken in tin? same inan-
imuc mi a iinirrcil- . l • i i • .1 c ' v • .1 . .1 .• rins* ihrrtini. "t-'i" As is proviiletl in the case of guardians, m the tenth .section of

this act ; and if upon oath or allirmation as aforesaid it shall be made
to appear that such executor, administrator, trustee or guardian is
about to remove fruni this Territory, or that the property or estate un-
der bis care or ehargo may bu wasted or materially injured before be
can be compelled to appear under ordinary process, it Khali be lawful
for such court or the judge thereof to issue a writ of attachment, re-
turnable forthwith ; and tlm court shall proceed upon sneh attachment
in the same manner as it would or might have done bad the proceed-
ings boon by citation only.

&KC. 22. If such executor, administrator, or guardian shall neg-
lect or refuse to give the security remiired, then the said court shall
vacate the letters of administration, or remove such guardian, and mav
grant new letters in such manner as the case may require, or appoint

.a new guardian ; and the court shall unl i - r such superseded executor,
iiiiAitttrainm v»- administrator, or guardian to deliver over and pay to his or their suc-
r*U'o-pii "TI'PW'I"" tus.sor or successors nil and every part of the goods anil chatties.
«TS, iii-iv guard i- rights, credits niul moneys, belonging to th-j decedent ur minor, at the
m/rp^ta'tlT'iM! *"»se. may b^ ; and if such executor., administrator or guardian shall
iivrruijmcrcuMir : refuse to comply willi such order to pay uvur and deliver up tlie goods
uiM*u>rw\*e.*tHl1' an(^ chatties, riglits and credits to his or their successor or successors,

the said court may at 11110^ proceed against sucli parties, by attaeli-
ment against their p -rsoiis or estate^, with or withuut si.-i|UfStration, or
may issue proc'-ss for the delivery of the trust, property and effects :
or the successor may proceed upon tin- bond of such parly, if one be
given, or against unv other person who may have any uf the property
ur estate of tip* decode-ill or minor in his hands or possession, or be
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indebted tu thiMii or either of them, or by the remedies ofcxecution and
suit at law or in 1-411 ity, or any of them.

SEC. !£*. Tin-probate court having jurisdiction of tlm accounts Pat(. ,,r mnripai,fl
of any executor, administrator, or guardian, sliall have, power to au- '•'«•»! i-maw.
tliorize a sak1 or mortgage of real estate by such executor, administra-
tor, or guardian, in tin- ibllowing rases, viz:

1. On application of the executor or administrator, setting forth,
upuii oath or ailirmation, t l ia t the personal esiuie nf the decedent is . j,.,1,̂ 1 '̂ ( '^pay
insufficient fur till- payment of debts, and maintenance n:id education anni:.
of his minor children, or for tlu> purpose of paying the debts alone.

2. Or that on the final seiilcment of the administrative account it
appears that there art? nut sufficient personal assets tn pay the balance
appearing tn IKS due from the estate of such decedent, cither to the ac-
countant or to others ; and 111 is request may be made by any person
interested.

3. On the application of si guardian, setting furih'in manner afore-
said, t l iut the personal estate nf his ward is insufficient fur his main-
tenance and education, or for the iiitpruveim-nt and repair of other npal wtatc to i*
parts of his real estate, or that his estate in in such a state of di- *° .<••»*• <*e-
Inpidalioti and decay, or so unproductive and expensive that it would
be to the. advantage of said n i i i iu r that the ,suid estate, should be soM,

&>Kr. '2'1. When the rt.-al e.sf.iti.;, with respect tu whieh application
.shall be made to the court o|* probate in tliu ca-seis mentioned in the
proceeding section, is situated in the same county, the said court may
order tiie sale or mortgage ofsiicli part or so much of said real estate
as to them shidl appear lU'Ci.-.-Nury ; uheu tin- said estate is situated in
another county or counties, or in the same and another county or
counties, the probate court Iniving jurisdiction over the accounts of
«uch executor, administrator, or guardian, may make a decree au-
thoriying such executor, administrator, or guardian to raise so much
money as ihe said court may think necessary from the real estate; Haii-nr mitna^f.
.-situated in such county SLS they may designate : and thereupon it "̂'"î îiy"̂ !!*!"
-sliall l)o the duly of the prnbatc cuurt of the emiiily wherein the real win-n in another
estate -so designated is sitmited. upon the petition of such executor, ,"„')" • {Inn-rnHns
ndminislralor. or guardian, aeeompnnied by llie order aforesaid, to U'rrruu: mniceuf
make an order iiir the pale tn1 mortgagi! nssliall br- thought expedient
of so much and such parts ol'siich real estate iis shall in their opin-
ion be nece.sKurytorui.se |]|(. sum specified in (lie order aliiresaid;
and such executor, administrator, or guardian sliall in all cases make
return of his proceeding to the proper court ul ' the county wherein tin;
estate NO sold or mortgaged lies, when, if the s;;me be approved by
the court, it >ball be confirmr-d : and tlin said eveniur. administrator.
or guardian >liall give at least tweMv dav.s |tiitil:e imticc uf the time
and place of such salo according to the diivelieiis of said court.

SKI-. a.r). No authority shall be granted to any executor, admiiiis-
I rat or, nr guardian for the sale of any real esiate in any county, unt i l
bo shall have exhibited to th" proper cuurt a true ami perfect inven-
tory, and i.-oiisetomilili! uppniisenu nl of all the prr-nn;)! estnte what-
soever uf such di-ccdi-nl or i n inn r . togetln-r « : l h a full and enrrect
sliitr ment u t ' i i l l the real i-.<tiite of such decs -den t or minor, wherever
situated, which shall have come to hi.- knnwK- i lg i - : and also in case im.'iiinr>- ami
of an exeeulor or adminisirii lur. a jus t i.iid t r i j i - i ' .eci 'Uiit upon orlh or •iim^J^'.'ralnr /,*
aff irmation, ot'all the ddits of t he i r drf-denls. ivhici i shall have come siianiiaii. »«•. tu
. . . , , , . . , . , 1 - 1 . 1 "!'H ri-il i-rtiii''mi*to their k i i fnvb-dge: nor in uny t-itse shall such l imlmnly lie grn i i t r - r l m ; iw)illi,, ;tt.
until such executor, adminis t r i t tof . or guardian have lilcd in the of l ic i t
uf the proper court a bond with suilieient security, to be approved of
by the court, conditioned f < > c th«- faithful approprial ioii uf the proc«.-e<ls
i.ij'siiuti sale or mortgai:.-'. accurdiiig to tln/ir rripi.-ciivi1 duii'1^.
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KRC. 20. No (.-xi'Ciitor, ndininlstratur, guardian, or fnistec
[Im] liable to jjiiv- any interest, except ii>r tlin surplus of tho estate re-1

iiuiiiiing In hi.s liitnds, alltT his acuuutits un^ or ought to have f>ceti
Kittled and adjusted: I'ruridcd, That iiolliiiig in tliis aet .shall ex-
riii[jtsuch executor, administrator, guardian, ur trustee from liability
for interest, in case he niiiy have used I In- funds of the estate for his
own purposes : I'mritlfl. That the rate ullmved by the court shall ill
no casu exceed the l«-»al rates of intuiv.st fur ihc time being.

SKI:. 27. Tlin j>robate court shall havc.power to send an issue to
tlin district courts ul ' their respective counties for (lie trial of facts by
u jury tvheiK'ver any ol'the parties in iniern.st may require it; and the
facts so found in tlie. said district court .shall bo certified buck tr> the
probate court, and tht> said probate court shall then proceed in the
same manner as if no issue had beun granted or no facts had been
found by such jury.

SEC. 28. The manner of proceedings in the probate courts to ob-
tain the appearance of persons amenable, to their jurisdiction anil to
Compel obedience to its orders and decrees, shall be the samn as al-
lowed in other courts nf n-i'ord in this Territory; and they shall have
the same power to punish for contempt as oilier courts of record.

SF.-T. 20. It sluill bu thu duty of The j in I ̂ M if'probate to give to any
persons interested in the same, upon application, a certified copy of
any balance found dn<i and remaining unpaid upon any executor's,
administrator's and guardian's accounts; and liie said certified copy of
such balance mav I>M tih-d in tho oilier* i if ihc elt-rk of the district court
of the proper county, and entered upon t in - judgment docket of such
court, which, wlion .-<» dmio. shall b-j a lien to all intents and purposes
upon the property of .said grantor or guardian as a judgment obtained
in said court.

SEC. 30. Compliance with any order, decree, determination or
judgment of the courts of probate, for llic payment of money, or by
wliich any sum certain is found to bu dun to any person, may be
enforced against tin; person or persons against whom such decree, or-
der, determination or judgment was made or ent'..Tcd, by a writ of at-
tachment nr f.-f|U">'1ra1i<in. nr by a writ in the nature of a writ of fieri
facias alias fi"ri facias, m* ViMiditioni cxpona.s. or a tcstatum fieri facias
or vunditiom (.-xponsis, as the case m:ty l i t - : and the slierirt", or other of-
ficer to whom such pmnrss is direutcd, shall proceed to levy upon and
sell the real and p'-rsunal estate of the person or persons against
whom the said process shall have Ls.su--il, and f.-nuvey tlic real estate
so sold to-the purchaser nr purchase re in th • sume manner in all re-
spects as if such piMccss had issuud out o f ' j i i s i l from a judgment in
ihf district courts: and the sule and conveyaiieu so made shall be
good and valid us the saino would have bct-n if done under the direc-
tion of the said district courts.

SEC. lil. The said cmirts of pixbute, or tlie judges thereof in va-
cation, shall have pouvr, upi»n r«.'i|Ue-itinaile hy the friends or ri'lativos
of any idiot, pr-rson tion rmnpos iii"iitis, lunatic, insane person or ha-
bitual drunkard, or by any other person of th'1 county wherein such
idiot, person non compos mentis, lunatic, insane person or habitual
drunkard resides, to direct tlie sheriil'iif the proper county to summon
not less than seven nor more than twelvn good and discreet citizens
of the neighborhood, on a day certain to appear before said court or
the judge thereof, to impure whether the person named in such venire
is an idiot, a person mm c.-inpos mcntN. lunat ic , insane or an habit-
ual drunkard, us t i n 1 rase may be : ami if tlie said jury of inquisitors,
or a majority of them, shall find the allegations true, and that the per-
son is incapable of taking proper care of his family and estate, the
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said court d* the judge thereof shall appoint a guardian for such idiots,
noh compos mentis, lunatic, insane person or habitual drunkard, as
the case may he, whose duty it shall be to take charge of the estate
thereof.

SEC. 32. The said court shall givcto the person accused of idiocy,
unsound mind and memory, lunacy, insanity or drunkenness, or as the
case may be, due and timely notice ofthe time, place, and object of
such inquisition; and shall, at the request of cither party, issue sub-
poenas to witnesses to compel their attendance at the time and place
fixed for such inquiry.

SAC. 33. The said guardian so appointed to take charge of the
person and property oistich idiot, non compos mentis, lunatic, insane
person or habitual drunkard, shall file a bond, with good and sufficient
security, in such sum as the court or judge shall direct, to be approv-
ed by said court, conditioned for the true and faithful management of
the estate of such idiot, non compos mentis, lunatic, insane person or
drunkard; and he shall within sixty days after his appointment make
a true and faithful statement and return, on oath or affirmation, of all
the estate, foal and personal, of such person which has come to his
knowledge; and the said guardian shall be governed by the same
rules, vubject to the liabilities, and shall in all things act in^the premi-
ses as the guardian of the minor of some decedent, and he shall have
charge ofthe family of such person, and shall from time to time as the
circumstances may require, apply to the court to make some order or
decree for the maintenance ofthe family under his caro.

SBC. 34, No foreign executor or administrator or guardian shall
have power over the estates of their testator or intestate, or the estate
of any idiot, lunatic, non compos mentis, insane person, or habitual
drunkard, until they shall have filed a certified copy of their letters
testamentary or of administration, together with a copy ofthe will, or
their appointment as guardian of the person whose estate they seek to
control, in the office of probate, and shall have given a bond* with
good and sufficient securities, to be approved of by the court or the
judge thereof, conditioned for the faithful management, care, and set-
tlement of such estate, and the faithful appropriation of the proceeds
thereof, incase the sumo shall be suld by them or either of them.

SEC. 3C. And any idiot who shall recover from his affliction, luna-
tic person, non compos mentis, insane person, who shall become of
sound mind, memory and understanding sufficient to take charge of
their estates and the maintenance of their families, or habitual drunk-
ard who shall be confirmed in a reform of his habits, so as again to bo
competent to take charge of his family and estate, may, upon petition
to the court or the judge thereof, have an order mailo or decree al-
lowed upon the guardian appointed by such court or the judge there-
of, to surrender up the property and family of such restored person,
and to settle his account of the management thereof: Provided t ftotc*
erer, That if the friends, relatives, or any ofthe family of such idiot,
lunatic, insane person, non compos mentis or habitual drunkard, shall
except thereto, within thirty days after they have notice of such decree
or order, they shall have the right to apply to the said court for an in-
quisition to try whether such person is sufficiently restored to be re-
instated in his family and estate: l'na:Med, hmrcrrr. That the person
making such application shall be liable for all charges incurred by
reason of said inquisition, if the decree is affirmed by a verdict ofsuch
inquisition, at the discretion ofthe court.

S£C. 36. The estate of the person charged with idiocy, lunacy,
unsound mind and memory, insanity or habitual drunkenness, shall bo
chargeable with the costs ofthe first inquisition, whether the charge is

CUB"*. & KB". 1U

Subpoena* tor
WitneMM *nd no-
tice to den.

Gnardian.bnnd"
statement and re-
turn In liity day**
dutiei prefer ibed-
ramlly to t a k e
char go of, etc.

fci'r, adm'r nr
guardian Tonlxn-
to file copy of let-
ten o r appoint-
mout-lmid, clc.

Idiot,luiialie.
Mm compoi, ta-
Miie, etc., who
•hall recover from
h ie affliction-on
a p p l i c a t i o n to
court may have an
order or decree Ate.
exceptlona in thir-
ty day •—jury and
cost*.



74 LAWS OF MINNESOTA. CH. 20. 1840.

CMU— « > t » t e
chargeable witlw-

court to

Court MdjddfM
thmofto c a r r y
«U prorlafnw of
UMUw.

r« bni of judgei
•(profane.

established or not, if the application for the inquisition is made in good
faith ; but if the estate of said lunatic, idiot, non compos1 mentis, in-
sane person or drunkard, be too small or insufficient to bear* such ex-
penses, the court may, at its discretion, order that the county pay the
costs; and in case of the second inquisition provided for ID the thirty-
fifth section of this act, the court shall say whether (he county or the
applicant shall pay the costs.

SEC. 37. The said courts of probate and the judges thereof are"
hereby invested with full power and authority to carry out and enforce
the provisions of this act, and in all things to do and proceed at tin
case and justice shall require.

SEC. 38. The judges of the several courts of probate shall be en-
titled to receive for their services the following fees, viz :
For taking probate of will and issuing letters testamentary, 9 ( 00
For entering caveat, 60
For granting letters of administration, - • - . 76
When the dame are contested. * - • - 1 60
Hearing complaints against idiots, lunatics, non compos- mentis,

insane person or drunkard, . . . 50
For issuing venire in same cases, - - - - 50
Forbearing inquisition and decreeingthereon, - • 2 60
For appointing, - - - - - - I 00
Filing account, . . . . . 2 6
Examining, allowing account for first page,' - - 50
Every additional page (if not excepted to,) - 10
For deciding upon each exception, - - 25
Filing inventory and allowing (first page,) 2&
Every successive page, - - - to
Order for distributing of assets, 50
Decree on final settlement ofaccount, - - 1 00
Registering, per line, - - - - 02
Issuing any process under seal, - - - - 60
Order to divide or appraise estates, - • - £5
For entering the same of record, - - • - 26
Issuing commission to revise and examine claim of creditors,

when estate is insolvent, 50
Allowing appeal, - - - - - - 25
Approving securities of executor, administrator or guardian, 25
Assigning personal estate to widow, ' - - - 26
Assigning dower in real estate, - - - 26
When application is rejected for letters of administration or pro-

bate of will, - - - 60
F o r a n y continuance, . . . . . ] £ £
Order for sale of personal estate, 26
Order for sale of real estate or certificate of necessity, - 60
Extending letters of administration, 25
Granting a reference of account to auditors or allowing report on, 60
For bond of executor, administrator or guardian, - 60
Approval thereof, - - - - 26
Drawing a decree upon probate of will or codicil, 60
A quietus, . . . . . . 2 6
Filing each paper, - - - - 05
Administering oath or affirmation, each, - - 1O
Recording all papers required bylaw, for every hundred words, 1O
Appeal bond, - . . . - . 25
Apportioning insolvent estate among creditors, - 75
For every impression of seal upon any uertificate or other paper, 26
Approving and confirming return of sale of real estate, • 50
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Copies of record with certificate and seal, - • - 60
For every succeeding page, - 1O
Examination of record, - - - 10

•Producing record for examination of person (other than officers
of some court of record,) 10

Appointment o f auditors, . . . . 5 0
Fees per day for aaid auditors, - - - 6 00
Fees for jurors and inquisitors per day, - • 1 00
Mileage allowed to jurors (calculated per mile,) - 06
For holding a special term for any purpose, - - 1 00

And in all other cases where services are performed hy said judges,
they shall be entitled to a reasonable allowance to be regulated by
fees for services of like nature herein specified; Provided, That the
parties shall have the right to appeal if they feel that such charges are
exorbitant.

APPROVED the first day of November, one thousand eight hundred
«ad forty-nine.

AppMl putted,
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CHAT. XXI.—An Act to provide for the Election of Register* of DeadH and to
define their dutlea and power*.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Minnesota, That at the first general election in each and every coun-
ty organized jfor county purposes, and every two years thereafter,
there shall be elected a register of deeds, who shall also be clerk of
the board of commissioners in each county, and shall continue in
office for the period of two years and until his successor is duly elect-
ed and qualified.

SEC. 2. Every register of deeds, before ho enters upon the duties
of his office, shall take and subscribe an oath before the clerk of the
district court or judge of probate of Ins proper county, to support the
constitution of the United States and tho provisions of the act of Con-
gress organizing the Territory of Minnesota, and faithfully and im-
partially to perform the duties of his office as prescribed by law, to
the best of his abilities, which said oath shall be endorsed on the cer-
tificate of his election or appointment, recorded in a book kept for the
purpose in his office, and filed In the office of the clerk of the district
court of the county, or if there is no such officer, with the clerk of the
district court of the county to which his county may be attached for
judicial purposes. He shall also give a bond, with good and sufficient
securities, in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, to be approved
by the board of commissioners of his proper county, conditioned that
he will faithfully and impartially fulfil the duties of his office.

SEC. 3. It shall be the duty of every register of deeds, at the expi-
ration of the term for which he was elected or appointed, on applica-
tion by his successor duly elected or appointed, and qualified as
aforesaid, to deliver over promptly all books, records, papers, and
other property pertaining to his office; and if any person, on such
application shall refuse to surrender up all books, records, and other
property and papers belonging to said office, he shall forfeit and pay
to the use of the proper county, fifty dollars for each and every day
he shall so refuse, to be recovered before any court in the Territory
having competent jurisdiction, for the recovery of which fine bis offi-
cial bond may be put in suit.

SEC. 4. Every register of deeds shall keep a book, each page of
which shall be divided into seven columns, in the following form, viz:
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